



澳門博彩控股有限公司  
**SJM HOLDINGS LIMITED**

incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability Stock Code : 880

Press Release

## **SJM Holdings Announces Selected Unaudited Q1 2020 Results**

(Hong Kong, 5 May 2020) SJM Holdings Limited (the “Company”) today announced selected unaudited key performance indicators of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the three months ended 31 March 2020 (“Q1 2020”).

### **2020 FIRST QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)**

- First quarter results of the Group were severely impacted by the COVID-19 outbreak, which led to closure of Macau casinos for 15 days in February, as well as ongoing restrictions on entry from the Mainland, Hong Kong and other locations, curtailment of transportation channels and quarantine requirements. Total revenue, gross gaming revenue and net gaming revenue<sup>1</sup> of the Group thus decreased in Q1 2020 by 62.1%, 62.2% and 59.8%, respectively from Q1 2019.
- Adjusted EBITDA<sup>2</sup> of the Group declined to a negative HK\$200 million in Q1 2020 from HK\$1,075 million in Q1 2019, a decrease of 118.6%.
- Adjusted EBITDA Margin<sup>3</sup> of the Group in Q1 2020 decreased to negative 5.7% from 12.4% in Q1 2019.
- Profit attributable to owners of the Company declined to a net loss of HK\$409 million in Q1 2020 from HK\$850 million in Q1 2019, a decrease of 148.1%.
- The Group’s gross gaming revenue accounted for 13.3% of Macau’s casino gaming revenue during Q1 2020, as compared with 14.1% in Q1 2019.
- As at 31 March 2020, the Group had HK\$12,114 million of cash, bank balances and pledged bank deposits, HK\$15,238 million of total debt, and HK\$28,549 million of shareholders’ equity.
- Following completion of construction work on the Grand Lisboa Palace in late 2019, the Group began the inspection and application process with the Macau Government. Subject to obtaining the necessary operating permits, the project is expected to open by the end of 2020.

<sup>1</sup> Gross gaming revenue less commissions and incentives

<sup>2</sup> Earnings after adjustment for non-controlling interests and before accounting for interest income and expense, tax, depreciation and amortisation, donations, gain on disposal of property and equipment and share-based payments

<sup>3</sup> Adjusted EBITDA divided by total net revenue (net gaming revenue plus hotel, catering, retail and related services revenue)

**Year-to-Date Comparison (unaudited)**

	<b>Three months ended 31 March</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	2019	<b>(Decrease)</b>
	<i>HK\$ million</i>	<i>HK\$ million</i>	
Total Net Revenue	3,479	8,658	(59.8%)
Net Gaming Revenue	3,407	8,476	(59.8%)
(Loss) Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company	(409)	850	(148.1%)
Adjusted EBITDA	(200)	1,075	(118.6%)
Adjusted EBITDA Margin	(5.7%)	12.4%	

Gaming revenue, net of commissions and incentives of HK\$536 million (Q1 2019 : HK\$1,942 million), earned by Sociedade de Jogos de Macau, S.A., a subsidiary of the Company, was HK\$3,407 million in Q1 2020, a decrease of 59.8% from Q1 2019.

During Q1 2020, the Group's VIP gross gaming revenue was HK\$1,196 million, a decrease of 69.6% from HK\$3,935 million in Q1 2019, mass market gross gaming revenue was HK\$2,606 million, a decrease of 57.9% from HK\$6,193 million, and slot machine gross gaming revenue was HK\$141 million, a decrease of 51.6% from HK\$290 million. The Group's total net revenue during Q1 2020 of HK\$3,479 million included hotel, catering, retail and related services revenue of HK\$72 million (Q1 2019 : HK\$182 million).

**Year-to-Date Comparison (unaudited)**

	<b>Three months ended 31 March</b>		
	<b>2020</b>	2019	<b>(Decrease)</b>
	<i>HK\$ million</i>	<i>HK\$ million</i>	
VIP Gross Gaming Revenue	1,196	3,935	(69.6%)
Mass Market Gross Gaming Revenue	2,606	6,193	(57.9%)
Slot Machine Gross Gaming Revenue	141	290	(51.6%)
Gross Gaming Revenue	3,943	10,418	(62.2%)
Commissions and incentives	(536)	(1,942)	(72.4%)
Net Gaming Revenue	<u>3,407</u>	<u>8,476</u>	(59.8%)

During Q1 2020, the Group operated an average of 218 VIP gaming tables (Q1 2019 : 280), 933 mass market gaming tables (Q1 2019: 1,410) and 1,595 slot machines (Q1 2019 : 2,594) (average of three month-end counts).

Total VIP chips sales for the Group during Q1 2020 were HK\$34 billion (Q1 2019 : HK\$123 billion) and the VIP gaming hold percentage (before commissions and incentives) was 3.55% (Q1 2019 : 3.20%).

### Key Results for the Group's Casinos – Q1 2020

	<b>Gross Gaming Revenue</b> <i>HK\$ million</i>	<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b> <i>HK\$ million</i>
Casino Grand Lisboa	1,207	(16)
Other Self-promoted Casinos <sup>1</sup>	629	(99)
Satellite Casinos <sup>2</sup>	2,107	(5)

<sup>1</sup> Casino Lisboa, Casino Oceanus at Jai Alai (including casino area in the Jai Alai building) and Casino Taipa

<sup>2</sup> Sixteen third party-promoted casinos

During Q1 2020, the average occupancy rate of the Grand Lisboa Hotel dropped to 35.3% at an average room rate of HK\$1,605 per night, as compared with an average occupancy rate of 94.7% and average room rate of HK\$1,500 per night in Q1 2019.

Capital expenditure of the Group during Q1 2020 was HK\$754 million, which was primarily for construction in progress. As at 31 March 2020, the Group had total cash, bank balances and pledged bank deposits of HK\$12,114 million and total debt of HK\$15,238 million.

Dr. Ambrose So, Vice-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of SJM Holdings Limited, commented “SJM’s first quarter results reflect the severe contraction in travel and tourism caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. We are optimistic, however, about the potential for our market to begin recovering later this year, particularly given the successful policies of the Macau and Central Government authorities in controlling the outbreak. When the market resumes its growth, SJM of course will be a major contributor, and our participation will be enhanced by our exciting new resort, the Grand Lisboa Palace.”

Further information on SJM Holdings Limited can be found on [www.sjmholdings.com](http://www.sjmholdings.com).